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CHAPTER 9. 
AN ACT to amend subsections (4), (5), (10), and (13) of section 

20.43 of the statutes relating to opthalmia neonatorum, venereal 
diseases, sanitary control of waters of the state, and the bureau 
of child welfare in the department of the State Board of Health, 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (4), (5), (10), and (13) of section 

20.43 of the statutes are amended to read : (Section 20.43) (4) 
Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, one thousand five 
hundred dollars, for prevention of ophthalmia neonatorum, and 
preparation and distribution of nitrate of silver therefor, as pro- 
vided in section 146.01 subsection (1). 

(5) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, • • 

• 

1925, 
thirty-six thousand three hundred seventy dollars, 

• 

• • 

for the prevention and control of venereal diseases. All moneys 
paid into the state treasury by the United States for that purpose 
are appropriated to the state board of health and vital statistics 
to be expended therefor, but the amount of the appropriations 
herein of state funds shall be diminished by the amounts so re-
ceived from the United States. 

(10) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, * • * 
fourteen thousand dollars to carry out the provisions of sections 
144.01 to 144.12. 

(13) On July 1, 

• 

• • 1925, twenty-three thousand dol- 
lars, and on July 1, 

• 

• • 1926, twenty-three thousand dol-
lars for the establishment and operation of a bureau of child wel-
fare and public health nursing. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. 
Approved February 26, 1925. 


